

No. 21-968

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JANE DOE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

SONA REWARI  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TREVOR S. COX  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
951 East Byrd Street,  
East Tower  
Richmond, VA 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the deep division in the circuits over whether a funding recipient’s conduct must cause actionable harass- ment to trigger Title IX’s implied right of action .....	3
A. The courts of appeals are sharply divided.....	3
B. There is no vehicle problem .....	6
II. This Court should also grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split over whether an objective standard applies to the “actual knowledge” requirement.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	9
<i>Cavalier v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2021).....	4
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	8
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Trs. of Neb. State Colls.</i> , 8:17CV265, 2021 WL 2383176 (D. Neb. June 10, 2021) .....	5
<i>Doe v. St. Francis Sch. Dist.</i> , 694 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	9
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 56 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020) .....	4
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	8
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	4
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	7
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4
 STATUTES	
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Lauren E. Groth, et al., <i>Giving Davis Its Due: Why the Tenth Circuit Has the Winning Approach in Title IX's Deliberate Indifference Controversy</i> , 98 DENV. L. REV. 307 (2021) .....	3
Parker Bednasek, <i>Turning A Blind Eye: The Causation Standard for Title IX Peer Sexual Misconduct Claims</i> , 70 U. KAN. L. REV. 329 (2021) .....	4
